

Nos. 07-17370, 07-17372

Decision: September 30, 2008
Panel Members: Goodwin, Reinhardt, and W. Fletcher

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. C06-6997 JSW

**BRIEF FOR THE
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
William J. Kilberg
Paul Blankenstein
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Decision Conflicts With The Fourth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i>	4
II. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Prior Ninth Circuit Decisions Holding That ERISA Preempts Laws That Mandate Employer Funding Of Employee Benefits.	9
III. The Panel Decision Conflicts With ERISA’s Definition Of A Plan.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	5
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	9
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	passim
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Local Union 598, Plumbers & Pipefitters Indus. Journeymen & Apprentices Training Fund v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 488 U.S. 881 (1988)	10, 11, 13
<i>Martori Bros. Distribs. v. James-Massengale</i> , 781 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>N.Y.S. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	5
<i>Or. Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	2, 7
<i>Scott v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> 454 U.S. 801 (1981)	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>WSB Electric, Inc. v. Curry</i> , 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1996)	11

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 393-33(a)	12
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Jason Dearen, <i>Federal Court Upholds San Francisco Healthcare Program</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 30, 2008 (quoting City Attorney Dennis Herrera)	3
Julia Contreras & Orly Lobel, <i>Wal-Martization and the Fair Share Health Care Acts</i> , 19 St. Thomas L. Rev. 105, 136 (2006)	2
National Conference of State Legislatures, http://www.ncsl.org/programs/health/payorplay2006.htm	2
S.F. Admin. Code § 1.1(A)	6, 14
S.F. Admin. Code § 7.2(A)(1)-(3)	6, 14
S.F. Admin. Code § 8.1(B)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
S.F. Admin. Code § 9.2.....	11
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(7)	6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	4
Fed. R. Cir. Rule 35-1	4
